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l~ .COURT DECISIONS - MEYERWS TAVERN, A CORP. v. NEWARK AND 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL ~ DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

SUPERIOR COUHT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION. 

MEYER'S TAVERN, A CORPOHATION ); 
OF THE STATE. 9F NEW JERSEY, 

) 
Appellant, 

) 
Vo 

) 
MUNICIPAL·BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF ) 
NEWARK, AND DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC' 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF NEW JERSEY, ) 

Responde_nts •. 
-----------------~-------------------

A-380-58 . 

·Argued September 29$ 1959 -- Decided October 9;,· 1959 · 

Bef~re Judges Price, Gaul~in and Sullivan. 

MrlJ Samuel Voltaggio· argued the cause for appailant. 

Mr. Samuel B. Helfand, Deputy Attorney General, ~rgued 

I 
\ 

\ 

the cause for respondent Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control (Mro David De Furman, Attorney General,· attorney). 

The opinion of the court was delivered by 

Me·yer' s Tavern appeals from an affirmance by the Dire'ctor of · 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control of New Jersey of a 'oO-.day 
suspension of its plenary ·retail license. The suspension was 
ordered by the Board of Alc·oholic Beverage Co.ntrol of the City of 
Newark after a .hearing on a charge that appellant "did allow, · 
permit and suffer the removal of an alcoholic beverage in an opened 
container from the licensed premises after 10:00 P.M., on Wednesday, 
July 23, 1958; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 11 

·The rule in question reads as follows:· 
.. 

nNo licensee shall sell or· deliver, or allow1· _,. 
'&ermit or suffer the sale or delivery of any. 
alcohol1c beverage at retail in its original 
container for consumption off the ·licensed 

.. premises, or allow1 . permit or suffer the · 
rem.oval of _any alcoholic beverage in its original 
ov opened contain~r from retail licensed premises, 
on Sunday, or before 9:00 A.M. or after 10:00 P.M. 
on any other day of the- week. 11 "> 

The determination of the Board was that the charge had been 



PAGE 2 BULLE'.rIN 1304 

proven and an order was entered suspending appella~t's lic~~se 
as aforesaid~ ' 

Evidence. in suppo1.,t of the charge came from William ··Jones, 
an investigator of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
The essential parts of his story were that on the date in question 
at about 11:15 P~Mo, he entered Meyer's Tavern and, after having a 

>beer,_ Ol''dered a pint of wine 11 to goo'! According to Jones, the bar­
ten9.e1r got a bottle of wine, uncapped it and poured some of the 
wine into a glass saying that Jones would. have to "drink s'om'e here 
first." T):l.e bart~nder ·then put the cap back on the bottle and 
placed it on the bar. Jones's .story is that he picked the bottle 
up and put it in his waistband with the bartender watching, paid 
for it, and after getting his change, left the premises. The bar-(, 
tender's story, supported to some extent by the testimony or· three\ 
patrons who· were at the bar ·at the time, was that when Jones o:rdered 
the bottle of wine to take out, ·he told Jones that he could not take 
it out since it was after 10 o'cl0ck and that he would "have. to drink 
it her~e." When· Jones said n all right" the bartender opened a bottle 
of wine., poured some of the wine in a glass and set· t~e bottle on 
the bar after throw!img away the· capo After serving J9nes the bar­
tender went to the other end of the bar t;o wait on so!Ife customers,. 
and when he came back, Jones was missinge It.was undisputed that 
Jones had removed the bottle of vdne from the premise~·. · 

After consi-dering the .testimony, the director concluded that 
Jones had clearly indicated to the bartender that he desired to 
purchase the wine for off-premises consumption and that the action 
of the bartender in requiring him to drink some of thd wine on the· 
premises wa.s a mere subterfugeo The director found. that the bar­
tender had permitted Jones to remove the bottle from the, premises 
and that·this was a violation of· Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38 
as cha·rged. 

The director also found that the testimony of the ba~tend-er 
was replete with inconsistencies and that the testimony of the 
patrons was entitled to little weight in c onside.ring the issuecJiil 
this· case. He thereupon affirmed the actioD: of the Municipal· Board. 

Appellant's sole ground of appeal is that the evidence was 
not sufficient to. sustain the determination that a violation had 
been conunitted. 

Appellate review in this type of case is limited to a con­
sideration of whether the findings and determination of the director 
are supported by substantial evidence, that is,, such relevant · 
evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate. I:ri .·Hor;nauer. 
v. Div. of Aic.oholic Bevera e Control, 40 N.J. Super. 501. ·(App. 
Div. 1956 , the rule is expressed in the followingmanner at J2.• 506: 

"The choice of accept'ing or rejecting the'._testimony 
of witnesses rests, therefore, with the administrative 
agency. Where such choice is reasonably made_, it is 
conclusive on appealo 'l1he scope of appellate ·revie·w 
does not possess such breadth as would permit a dis- · 
turbance of the administrative finding unless the 
court· is convtLnced that the evidence permi·ts of no 
reasonable latitude of choice. The court. canvasses· 
the record, no.t to balance the p'ersuasiveness or· the 
evidence on one side as against the other, but in 
order .to determine whether a .reasonable mind might 
accept ·the evidence as adequate to suppo1 .. t the con­
clusion and, if so, to sustain it."' 
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. . . Reviewing the rec'Ord in this perspective, we conclude th.at 
~here, was sufficient competent evidence to suppo;rat the findings and ,, . 
1determination by the director. The testimony of the state in- · . 
vestigator, William Jones, clearly indicated that the violation 
charged :P.ad been conunitted. After reviewing the·entire·record the 
di.rec.tor -~ccepted Jones' s story as_· true and rejected defendant's ·. 
version. ·We cannot say that a reasonable man, acting reasonably1 .could 
not have ·reached this decision from the evidence and its inferences. · ... 
Hornauer· v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control.:( supra). 

Affirmed. 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MOTACKI v. CLIFTON. 

STANLEY MOTACKI AND ANNE MOTACKI, 
t/ a DONMOR INN, · . 

·Appellants, 

:·V•, 

,. 

MUNICIPAL·BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF CLIFTON, . 

Resp·ondent •. 

) 

J 
) 

) 

) 

. ) 

--------------------~----------------. . 

ON APPEAL . 
. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Benedict ·E. Lucchi, Esq., Attorney for Appellants. 
Edward·F. Johnson, Esq., by Manfred Triebel, Esq., Atto:rney 

· " fo·r Respond~nt. 

BY THE D~:RECTOR :. ( . 

The,Hearer has filed the iollowing Repori.herein: 
' ''· 

·''This is an appeal from ~he action of respondent whereby 
on March 23, 195~r; it suspended --appellants' license for a period 
of thi~ti days~ ~ffective.Ma~ch 30, 1959, aft~r fidning them. · 

·guilty ort a _charge alleging·thaton Janu~ry 21, 1959 they per­
mitted gambling"in and upon their licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule ·7 ·of State Regulation No. 20. · 

. "Upon the filing of the appeal, an order was ent9;red by 
the· Director on 'March 30, 1959 staying respondent's ord~r of 
suspensio:n_ until further order here-in. R.S. 33·:1-31. . 

"Appellants, in their pe_tition of appeal, alleged tnat. 
they did .. not, on: the date a·lleged, pertni t or suffer gambling on 
their lic·ensed -p-remises. · · 

-"R.espondent, in its . answer, alleges that the evidence add:uoed · 
bef,or·e it1 established that appellants pertni tted and suffeJ,?~d the · 
making_ and -.a.ooepting of_ horse race bets in and upon their 'licensed 

·premises' 
I 

"~he· appeal was heard de ~' pursuant to ·Rule 6 mf' State 
Regulat·ion No. 15' and, prior to the taking of testimony, appellants 
alleged that· their -.defense would be based.'upon the fact that the 

· violatiori· ch~~ged •did.not occur at all'. Hence, the question as 
to whether the alleged offense occurred on January 21 or. January 
20 is not an issu~d in the ca~e.-

. "Ilesponden.t called as i.ts·., witnesses John DeGroot and Philip 
Caldera~~~ detective and lieutenant· detective, respectively,. of 
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"tbe Clift.on l' o lie e Dep artr~e:it •. DeGroo t testified that. at 1iii~ri·~~tr(. , 
Ja.r111f)..ry 20 si ·1959:~. he .. and G8:lderaro entered appe.llants~'' licens~.·a:J"<"· · \ 
prem:Ls·es and ob$eryed St,13.Bley Motacki {on~ of the lic:en~HH1~<}.('.i~r§:~n}·. 
in -a phone .. booth; .tha.t. when. they approached .the·.· boo·th,:_.McYt:~ql¢'~':~.~~i .. · : .. · 

.. su,dden].:y .. term1na.ted his .conversation and stepped. out:;·.tha;t~;:~e~~:;"·~~t .. 
ent·er~d· t?e pl1on~ b.o oth and ~on the floor of thE:i· · booth;,. :tn,;·9.r;µm;pled;. 
cqp9-$t:l.on.9 ... I found a Mi.ss Rheingold ballot' on.which r·:w.·e:re:'.ihQ~'a.Si,; 

... r»a,ce bets ·:.t.hat _w,ere made for that particular day' ; ·that· he.~La'.h~W~di 
the paper to -·:Calderaro 'who, in turn, showed it to the" die'1.\~:nd.lint· ·:tn· 
my presence to · · /~.f:~:·~:;: < · 

; . /)~.'~~··,:J< 
°Calde1'Jaro testified that at 12:50 p.m., January: 2·0-r:l~i~9;,, 

he, ,PeG1"1oot and. Detectl.-v~ Pe;t.uso entered appella_nt:s:' l$.ce·n1~re;cf::; · ...... · 
preniises; that he _saw DeGroot enter the phone boo.th and. pf~J(:· up:· 
something whi.ch was turned over to him; that it was, t·a; &Jr:ts:.s: · · 
Rheingold voting f'ormw on the back of which J there isc a .. 1:t$·t'· o~t" 
horses and .. dift .. erent race tracks where they a~e rux~1tn,g: •. · 1! 
checked the. hors.es that are listed on t;he back' with. two" .~n~·.w;-s;p$ipJ~;r'St: 
found in appellants' tavern; that he 'showed him (Mota.ek.:t '):.·:,the" ·s.Jl~:p,· 
and he said it; did not belong to him'.. He testifie·d ~·:eh~·F" ·t}1$t; · 
five male pa t1,,ons were in the tavern at the time, a.11 .. o·:r.. whonr ·Werre:. 
searched~· : · · · 

nDeGroo t was re called and shown the. 'b~llQ:'t' , ·wn:E.c·h;~i:::P~a... :· 
viously had been mainked for identific~t·ion. He .te0ati:£le:·Cll. that' ·ft: 
was the slip of' paper he found in t.he ·telephone bo,o·.t·fii., 'T.fae 
1 ballot.' was received 1.n evidence and re.spondent rE:Htte,cl..,. · 

"Appellants i attorney then moved to dismiss the:· ·c:harg.e'.· t:o.r!-
lack, of evidences Decision thereon was re~e~vad~ ~ 

.. 
11 Appellan.ts ·called as their witnesses Ri.cha~.d: :S',tte:~lt~man:, 

Gustav S.onnen and Stanley Motacki,, Stelleman te;S'tif\i;e·:d· ·th1a£t·: :Oit 
January 2.0i> 1959 he· ·was lh appellants' tave.rn whe::n thttee~ ·p;om.:to~a:· 
officers ente1"1ed; that 'they walked to the back of the· ·.btt:t!J.~i!f·rig'. 
and started talk:tng to MrC) Motacki. They searched the. :p!a,¢:e:· •. 
They went behind. the bar• and went into the drawe·rs a.nci.· ca~ .b.S:C}.1£'. 
from the back of. t:;he bar and started questioning d:lf-.t:-·e::r.e·~t ;.c~us<t<:>me·t'S'), 
including myself 0 I emptied my. pockets; and. they W.~riit ·tn~a,-µgll;.:.me' 
and so forth' ; th,a t DeGroo "t 'was looking around and-. Pt'O;b'aib.l~t %n. the 
toilet. or in the telephone booth'; that the polie:e ,o·f1'lcre"r~2·~·W:e;P,ei 
there until 3 ~ 00 o i clock; that when the officers. were l:E;)&V·~.ng:: ·he;. · 
heard .. the· .lleutenant say. to Mro Motacki, 1\V'ell, we 1:l:a/r.e·n~''t0_d~Q~t2. 
anything . so . you.". are clean v (b He te s tif ie d. furthe·r tha.t· . he:' ty,;as: ·'.fn,. · 
the licensed premises o.n January 21, 1959 and, whil,e wa,;:llt~:tl'.t\lg: ;t.'c;,·.~· 
Mr. wrotack.i -to arr:lve p DeGroot and Calderaro en.tere .. d the·:-.p?f-.ellllt.s:e.·a.:e;· 

:1 

, .-nso~nen .tes'-bified that; he was employe.d. e.~, a. p:a:rt:~.tr.!iite,, 
bartender for the' licensees; that he worked o-n- .Janua:i''Y· .-2:$.;;:;,.Jr.Q5i9~ · 
and tha.t;'when the poli.ce· officers arrived, Mr. :Mo.t·ac·ki'wars~;;no~t · 
presento On oross-examlnation he testified that on. J·anu~r~· .2'Q~,, . . 
1959 he was in the licensed premises as a patron, and. S:ta:t'Etd: that 
Rheingold ballo~ forms 

1
were kept underneath the back ba~~" 

"Motacki testifled that at about noon time., .J-anua.!·r.y.:\·.2Q,",,.. ,, 
1959 a DeG1Joot and Calderaro entered the t:ave.rn: and<,/· a;t:: ·:;Un-e~-·11.e.~µe;sdt~· · 
of the lieutenant, he submitted to a personal search~·an~d~.a:,.S:.e$r.~c:J:l:. 
cf the· premises; that· DeGroot went . into the phone· bomtl):,,., t;·*:ame out: 
with a. slip of paperw and .'he asked me if the slip· o·r .pap~·~.'. .was . 
mine' and. 'I said it· was not 1 ; that 'he wantedto.know,f:fI.w.a·S:a 
bookmaker' and 'I said no' and that vihen Calderaro· wa·s. 1e.·a"ving· he:. 
said; 'You are clean today but we. are going to. watch. you:..•: •. · ll'e 
testified furth~r th.at when he arrive4 at the .tavcH•mort~.;J,~nuaI'y· 
21, 1959~: the detectives were thereo On c.ro,s.:s•,exa.minatX,~ri·;'h~' 
testified tha.t ho was in the telephone booth When. the·" de.~t.e·:a·t1ve·s . 

. i: 
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arrived on J~nuary 20; ·that later on he saw DeGr'O'cft· go into .the. 
booth; that he· did not s~e him pick up the Rheingold ballot 'but 
he came o\?er ,to me and produced it', saying he had found it ~n the· 
boo~h; that no one had entered t~e phone booth between the time -
he ~merged •.therefrom and the tim~ the detective entered it; .that 
on ,_t!.anuary 21, DeGroot asked him;,· 'Why didn't you take out the . 
phone?'; that he told him it was~.~ there for the co.nvenience of 'tl'fe. 
customers; that he remembered saying to Calderaro that he had been 

"·asked by several persons, including, patrons, ·to pick up· .horse bets 
which he said he refused to do, and that he told him that on several 
occasion$ during the past four years, he .. had personally re,ceived 
telepho"ne calls from people wll.o were atte_mpting to ·plac·e bets. 

' . . . ·. .· 

"Having evaluated the evi~ence 1n support 9f respondent•·s -. 
case, I find that the ho_rse race bet slip found in the :phone booth 
after _Motacki had abruptly :bermi~ated :his phone conversation uporr 

r see-ing the detectives enter the 'tavern, is E,rima facie evidence' . 
. that gambling was being conducted in and upon the licens~d · 
premises and thus placed upon appellants th~.~ burden .of going -
.forwa·rd with the evidence. I recorrnnend·,· thiaref"ore,, that appellants' .. 
motion at the close of respondent's case to dismiss the charge· be 
.denied. Considering the entire record hereln, I find that some. · 
suspicious circumstances appear herein but guilt cannot be predicated 
upon suspicious circumstances or the unfulfilled desires of others.· 
In ti,e ab_sence of proof that Stanley Motacki pa.rticipa_ted :l,n _or 
permi.t.ted gambling acti vi ties in and upon the licensed· premises, l ... 
conclude that. respondent has fai.led to establish ·the gull t of 
appella.nts by; a fair prepond~rance of_ the believable evidence•· 
I recommend, therefore, that ·the action of respondent be reversed · 
and that the· charge herein be dis-missed. n · 

J • • ' 1~· 

When the above Report was :~-filed with me on June 4, 19"59, . 
I reviewed, the transcript of the ·:procee .. dings on which it was _based 
and, noting that the Hearer sustB:.ined appellants-' attorney• s. 
objections to the admission of t~stimony by Po"li'ce Detective ··. ·. 

:.·'DeGroot respecting what was tran$mittect.to him when he answa·red 
•phone calls to the licensed pre1rtises, I. directed that a supple-. -

.mental hearing be scheduled to elicit such testimony. Pursuant·· 
thereto the additional testimony was taken .on August 11-, 1:959 at 
which time appellants} attorney filed a brief'· in support of' his . 
contention that .said testimony tloes .not"-"constitute substantial,: . 
competent and relevant evidence". On August 24, 1959 respondent's·· 

· attorney filed an answering ·brief' and on September 1., 1_959 I hea~d: 
oral argument by the attorneys for the respective parti.es hereto• .. 

·; T-he evidence adduced at the original he-aring and at the 
supplemental hearing clearly estab'lishes that when Stanley Motacki, 
one of the licen·seeff', observed the police .'officers enter the · · 
premises on January 20,, 1959, he· discontinued his telephone con ... 
·versation abruptly and hastily emerged from the phone booth; that 
bef'ore any" .other person ·used the ''phone,, Detective. DeGroo't enter!9d. · 
the booth and -found. on the floo.r .a cr-µ.rnbled Rheingold- ballot form · 
upon. which· were listed the names of two ·ho:i;-ases and the· race tracks 
at which they we~e scheduled to ~un ·that day; that the information 

· was verifie,d by the listings in Q:aily papers . available in the 
· licensed premises; that shortly thereafter Detective DeGro.ot 
· answered a •phone call in the sru}J.e .telephone boot4 and a pers9n . · 
· att'empted to. place a horse race bet; that. Rheingold ballots · . 
similar to the one fonnd in the b'ooth were located behind the ba11·; 
that on the· f'ollowing day the.of:eice:rs returned to the.licensed 
.premises and during.their stay Detective DeGroot received and 
·answered s·everal 'phone calls; that in each ca.s~ the ca:ller inquired 
fo.r -11 stash", a nickname fo1-a Stan~ey,, 'the gi v·en name of one· of .rhe .· 
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licensees; that on~ of the callers identified himself as Bill 
qherry and peing assured by DeGroot that it was "stash" to whom 
he was speaking·,· he· placed_ t:wo hoI'Se bets with the officer1.,~ a:ri,.~ 
also inquired if an ·ac·count of their transact1ons ~as being· ke'pt; 
that DeGroot confirmed that it was and hung up the receiver,,.· ·· 

_1_ .... 

The ·above sunnnary of evidence includes the telephon~-~.~_o,J.l­
versati ons vvhich the Hearer excluded from the record •. It i'i~ _my 
considereq· opinion that the testimony with respect to thos·e con­
versations"'/rela.tes to a material .circumstance in the case;· i.e.-, 
the complicity of one of the licensees in the offense and is -
competent and admissible evidence which, considered with the' s'Ub­
stantial evidence adducedj suf'ficiently supports a findi~g of 
guilt.. ·. 

Having:carefully .considered the 1Hearer's Report, the 
tran1scripts of tfJ_e proceedings herein, the briefs filed by the 
attorneys f.or the respective parties .,heraeto and the o·ral argument 
before me, I c.onclude that_ respondent has established the truth of 
the charge preferred against appellants by the necessary pre~ · -
ponderance of the .believable evidence 8 In view of, my !Ci.et·ermiha tion, 
the recomme.ndations of the Hearer are not app_roved.: 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of September 1959, .,. 

ORDERED that the action of respondent. be. and t:qe same is 
hereby affirmed and that the appeal herein be and the . same is 
hereby dismissed; and it is furt_her 

'ORDERED that the thirty~day suspension impos·ed by resp·ondent 
and stayed during the pendency of these proceedings be: and the · 
same is hereby reinstated and reimpose,d agai_n~t appel~ant,s ,. ·license 
for premise~ 1663 Main Avenue, Clifton, to commence ·a~ 3:00 a.-m., 

·:Wednesday, September 23, 1959 and to terminate at 3:0Q _a.m.,, -
Friday 1 1 Octo.ber 23, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOVf.E DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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3. , ·nISCIPLINAl~Y PROCEEDINGS. - LEWDNESS AND .IMMOHAL AC'11IV!'rY (REN'J3ING. 
. · ROOMS FOR .. ILLICIT:i SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED F10R 

180 DAYSe . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· .. Proceedings · against -

HENRIETTA FAESSLER . 
t/a HENRI~TTA 1 S RIVERDALE.MANOR 
57 ·Hamburg Turnpike 

· Riverdale,. N•".>J ~-

Holder·of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
· .. Lio ·en.se C -1 (for the 1958-59 and 

195'9·60 licensing years), issued, by ) 
the Borough Council of the Boro~gh 
of .Riverdaleo ~ 

··-------------------------------~-------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Leo J·. ·Berg, Esq~, Atto.rney for ·Defendant-licensee. 
,, .Edward F•"Ambrose, Esq., Appear~ng for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage.Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded B2B vult to the fo,llowing charge: 

"on ·April 29, 30, May 2 and· 3, 1959,.you allowed,· 
permitted ancl. suffered lewdness ·and immoral 
activity· in a~d upon your' licensed· premises, viz., 
the making of arrangements for and the renting of 
rooms for ·the purpose of illicit sexual intercourse;­
:iin violation of Rule 5 of Stat~ Regulation No. ·20. 11 

On April 29, 1959 at about 11:40 P~M., two ABC. agents visited 
defendant's licensed premises. During the time they spent in·the 
premises and prior to .departing "therefrom at 12: 55 A.M. on April 
30th.,· the· agents and defendant discussed the renting of rooms by 
the agents in. the p~emises .for the purpose of bringing females to 
the establishment to engage in illicit sexual activities~ , The 
defendant agreed to provide rooms for the agents and their:: female 
companions at a cost of ~~5 per room on the following Saturday, 
May 2nd. · 

Ori May 2, 1959 at· about· 1.1: 00 p .m.., the s rune two agents 
entered the defendant's premises: and told the defendant that they. 
had made arrangements with tw:0 ~arried women to meet them th,ere 
that eveq.ing.· In view of.the f~ct that other patrons entered·the 
establishment, the final arrang$ments were made with the defendant 
in the hallway to rent rooms .above the tavern for the purpose of 
engaging:in illicit sex~al inte~course. Each agent signed a name 
and added "and wife" on cards p~oduced by the· defendant who then. 
as~igned ·them to Rooms 6 and 7 on the upper floor. r.rhe agents 
inspe.cted .their respective rooms· and then returned to the bar~oom . 

, · wJ::l.ere they purchased drinks for themselves and treated the defendant· 
td a drink. One of the agents. asked the defendant for "two drinks · 
for the girls" ~to get them in the mood and siuggeste~ ."a grasshopp~r", 
but the defendant told !~hem that she would make something .nioe, · 
"a. stinger", whic.h would do the trick. After engaging in more, 
conv~rsation with the def_endant, the agents· gave her two five-dollar 
bills (the serial numbers of which had bee.n previously recorded) ·_. 
and.then ·picked up their drinks and the two for the 11 girls 11 and went 
upstairs to their respective rooms. A short time thereafter, by 
prearrangement, other agents and a local police officer crune into 
the ,premises and they, a.long with the· defendant, entered the room 
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wh~r~_~l;l .. the_ ~-e~:p~ct.iv.~ .agents were. Wh~n questioned, each/';'El~~~:ib. . 
stated ·~hat. he was .. awaiting the arrival of a' girl. t.o engag,e. :I··nffit . 
sexual' .. ihterc.oursEf~ :':Duri'rig a sear.ch of the ·buildin(.t,. ano"p~e·~~9;~:· . · -
couple ~ho were not ma1,,1-iied to each other occupied ·~ p.oo.rir"·:~:~·~~~~~~~:: 
second floor11 Q,uestioning of this ·couple di~clo.se~ ~h@.t ·~;a9.'~·;,:~,~~k .. 
for a year or more they had rented a room· ip the prem1EJ·~·s. ,J/~~n~;~ .. -.. 

. "marked" money was seized as were a number of hote~ · ;r.egi.~~!~1r~~~~:apds .. 
with various names of former occupants of _roqms in tpe, · ~:a#:~WID:f:~~ent ... 

. . · . - : ~-J.- ~~~: o trn~: "·. 
Defendan:t.· has a pri_or adjudicateQ. re.cord.• . ~ff~~r1?,.~y:(}!;:~)~·f-ambar 

13, 1951, de·rendant,v .s l:i.cense was suspended f_or ·six .4·~ys :P'w .. ~t~~, . 
local issuing authority for sale of alcoholic· bever~gtr§ '110lJf~·fltm~~or 
(increased to fifteen days on petition to lift ·sta 11uto::p:J _;g~~:p1Tf9;~~9 · . 
suspension, Bulletin 921, Item 7) • Since the said v~9:~:~~~,q~\~''s· · . · 
dissimilar to the one now under consideration and -occurre'd. :more the.n 
rive ye.1a~·s ago,, it will not be taken into copsiQ.e:ra>~-~9ii. {µ'. {:iJ.c,~ng· 
the pe.nalty herein~, Re Trenz, BUlletin 1221,,. !'tern_ ';3., ,: !J1h~--r~ 11--~~ 
been nothing presented herein which would war:ran-P -~ "~~:~:gl~P? .P~P,.S:l~y". 

··than that established f·or a violation .of the type .PQ::mm+t-~@,g"· h~:r~.1.-P.• 
I shall suspe_nd defendant 9 S· -license .for a period of cp:p~, .~"Y:nQ;~,~q .e.:\.ghty 
days.· ··Re ·Molenaro.9 Bulletin 1265, ·.It.em 4_; Re Gol·wl}.bo_., ·;~,JAii·~:•i?.'.~~ i~5'7, 
It~m 3; He Sabatini., Bulletin 1197.; Item 1 1 and· cf$:s·~~.$ ·Q.·:t·t·~~ ~:h~.;r~:\.n •. 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~7th day of Se·pt·~rp.g~,~ ~~"~~~.~­

ORDERED ·that .p1·enary Hetail, Consumpttori ~~'<?.~P:~~ 'Q,~~,.;, :f.pr . 
the 1959-60 licensing year, issued by the· Borough :Q9w;i~!i>'P:f ~.b~ 
Borough of Rive:rdale t'o :H~nrietta Faessler, t/a.' H~n:i;a-.;!;~·t=i'~k~ ~ · · 
Riverdale Manor, for· ·premise.s 57 Ilamburag Turnpik~ .. ~ .::ft+:v-.~·~4~i~il ,p~ 
and the same is he.'reby ·suspended for one hun.dreq. ~-i-ghty f~·~q:;) ·(i$iy~, 
commencing at 2 :oo a.mo',· Monday:, September· ~8, +~P~ · .. g:;gq '~:~;p~~gt.~~g 
at 2:00 a:~m::~':··-satu~day, March 26, 1960. 

. ~· 

WILLIAM HOWE :DAV!·s,:< 
DIRE(}TQH'"""- '"·", ... " 

4.. DI$CIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE 'rO MINORS - PERMITT·I.NG .OBSCENE 
MATTER oi~ .PHEMISBS: - LICENSE susP.ENDED FOR. ~o DJ\Y&.~ ~~~~,·-::§_ .. · ..... 
FOR PLEAo. 

In the "Matter"of Disc-ipli·nary· 
Proceedt°ngs :against 

WAL'I1ER 'S INN, A COHPOHATION OF 
. NEW JEHSEX 

· 59·5.;._7. :Morris":Avenue· 
Springfiel'd, N.a· . Jo .. 

). 

) 

) 

) 

Holder 'of ·Plenary Retail· C0nsumption · )' 
License ·a-1· (-for the ,1958-59 and. 
1959-60 licens1ng ·years); issued by , ) 
the .:Township d ~:nnrni·t tee of Springfield. 

----------~-~~~-----~------~---~--------

QONQ::RU.§·f'.P~~~ 
AND. -.QF@~R. -

·, 

Meehan Brothers, Esqs., · by John J. Meehan,_ Esq •. , AttO:PlG~~,~ f.:o;r 
1 

Defendant~l~c-~n~~~,.. . . 
·D,avid. s~ Piltzer, Esq~," Appearing for ~he DiyJ.s~o.n o.:;f .. A:i~ighg~i,Q 

· · · · Bever~ge Contro:i,, .: 

BY THE DIRECJ'Oll:· . 

. D:efehdant has pleaded -~. vul t .to' cha.rge~ ?-:.L..+eg,:tµ¢ ~-~1~~.: 
( 1). on March :2_0, 1.~59 i,t sold, s·erved and delive::red. ~+:qqn,.q~1-g . 
bevera'i:r.es to a minor and permttted the consumptio~ o~· .~µcl~ b~.ver~ge.s 
by $aid· minor -tn and upon lts Ti_censed prem~~es, (2) cm. -~pr·++. .. -~ii, . 
1959 ·it sold,· s·erved and delivered· alcoholic: be.ver~g~~ -.~.o. -:~wq 

~· 
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mino1"s · ahd
1 
p~~mi tted ·the consµmption of such .beverages ~y sa.ld 

m.inors in and upon its licensed premtses,. both in violation of 
Rule l of s~·ate Hegula.tion No. 20,; and (3) on April 5, 1959 .i·t . 

., . 

. allowad, permitted and suffered indecent drawings i'n a.nd upon its 
licensed p~emises, in vio·lati.on of Rule 17 of State Regulation 

, .\ No • 2 o .,. \ · · 

On March.24, 1959, ABC agents obtained signed, sworn state­
ments from Charles -.~-, age 17, and other mino·rs. In his statement, 

r. Charles say( that at or.about 7:30 p.m., Friday, March 20, l95H, 

I 

he an<?-"- six minor, companions. drove to def~_ndarit' s lic.ensed premises 
,which he· and one of his companions entered; that he purc"-h.ase·d ·1therein 
a CB;Se of b.eer .from> a bartender cal-led "Eddy" who require a no. WI'i tten 
representation as .to his age; that he and his. companion returned· to 

·the ca_r and .the seven drove around the· area; tha.t· at' 10:00 p.m. 
they returne .. Q. .tq defendant's tavern which he a.nd a. diff·eren~ 
companion entered and that he purchase~·another case of beer from 
the same bartender who required no proof of his age. · After _signing 

·the statements·, Charles ·-and. the two companion$ who had .entered.· 
defendant '.s· .licensed premises with him directed the ~agepts. to 
defendant's ~avern and pointed it out as the place whe~/'e the ·beer was 
obtained and· Charles identified therein Edward Moran: as. the person · 
whb:;made the sale. Charles further states that lVIo·ran Had served_ him 
alcoholic beverages prior to the date alleged herein arid that on his 
first visit _Moran inquired as to his age and that he verbally stated 
he was 21 years old. Moran denied that.he served Charl~s on any 
occasion but refused to give t-he agents a·written statement to that. 
effect. '. · ' 

It appears further that at·about 12:15 p.m., Sun.day, April 
5, 1999, four. ABC agents entered defendant 1 s li_censed premises and 
two of them _sa·t at. the bar;. that the other t'wo sat _in ~ booth. 

\a·cros·s _.from a booth in which. two appa:r'ent female minors were 
seated with adult males; that at 12:25 a.m., ·_the agent~ in the •t. 

bo<t>th ob~~rved a waiter, later identified as Querino Mase, carry _, 
four bottle's ·of beer to the booth in which the young ladies and 
their male. co'.mpanions were seated and place a pottle on the table 

•in front of each occupant; that when ,the girl.s. had partia:).ly con­
sumed· thei;r drinks, the agents seated ac.ro's s from them identifi~d · 
themselves and -..irith considerable difficulty ascertai;ned that .they 
were Barbar·a -·-- ·and H~len ----, each 20. years· of age;. that -the 
minor.s verbally stated· that. they had not been required to produce 
any written pepresen~ation,as to'their ages and that Mase stated 
verbally _that. he h~~ ·served only _;t;;~e men. The agents ~he·n seize,d 
f'or evidential purposes the remaining· portion of the minors' drinks"') 
and, in making a routing ·search of the licens.ed prJ:mis·es, found 
behind the· bar two indecent drawings which they confiscB:ted. 

Defendant has no prior.adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
its lfcense· for a period ·or twenty ,days on Charge 1 (ije: Silverstein, 

· Bqlletin 1249, Item 5}; ten day~ on Charge 2·(Re Boggetti,·Bulle~in 
. 1246, Item.·7) .. and te.n days on Charge 3 (He Primiterra, Bulletin ,1160, 

Item 2),. m~king a. -Potal suspension of forty days.· Five 9,ays ·will be· 
remi.tted f9r the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspensi-on., of 

. thirty-fi.ve :days.: 

Accordingly,. i ~ is, on this 21st day of Sep.tember ).9591 

ORDERED. that Plenary Hetail ConsUmpt:Lon License C-1 f'or the'· 
the 1959~·60 · licensing yee.r, issued by the Township Committee ·or 
Springfield· to Walter's Inn, t/a Walter's. Inn, ,for premises 595-7 
Morris Ave.n,ue 1 . Springfield, be and the same is hereby suspended fo!' 
thi~ty-f'i ve, ( 3_5) days, conunencing at 2: 00 a. m. , Monday) September 
28, 1959 and .. terminating at 2:00 a.m., Monday, -November 2, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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5., DISCIPLINAHY .PHOGinEDil\fGS ~~SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE··i·<o1f~SWAT_'.m~: __ ~·: 
REGUiu\TION l\10 ~' 3,3 •>J PIGHMI'.l1 1:rING OBSCENE MATTER ON PREMl$:ES- · .,;._, .__,~; .:\:/ . 
~IGENSE SUS:f.)I1!NDED 170R ,310 DAYS tJ LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ .· . .-. 

In ·!:;he Matte:r1 l')I~ .Dii::1c:i.p1.l11apy 
Proceed~n~R qg-~}0 ~~1~ J. 0.•.-· !;;. i';<._J...I,.,; "' 

THE' CHIC1CE:l;J GOO:P.r. A J\IBW J"ERSEY CORPQ 
E/S of S:tdney 'f-(oad and 8/S of 

· La11~d.o·m1~J Roa.cl 
Fr1a.nklin. .T6·iiv:r.u.~hip (I-Iunte:r~don County) 
~O Pittstown, RoDo, No Jo 

\,_J - • 

) 

) 

) 

. ·. , .. · .. ·:·~-·. ·:t?,/ d··-f'.: ... · .·· .. ·. 
a·oNQ.J:;,l18IO'N$'\~_":'~. -.\-- . 
ANIY:-.bR~~R:,_j_;~(~}:.:_':.:· _,.: _ .. 

... ,·. 
. ~ ' ' ' ···.· 

' .... ~. ~: .. 
I > 

Holder of Plenary Het;;ai1 Consumption 
License G .... ~ i.'3SU<..7d b:y- the '11ownship 
Committee of Franlrl:'Ln- Township 0 " 

..) 

) 

) 

·-·.-1 · ... ··" :- . 
ol ·~: ' 

,•, ;< 

.· ... , ·,·· •• I ... 

:·".i ·: · .. /·.·· 

-------~----~-----~~--~----~-~--~--------

.- /. 

BY THE DIREC110R ~ 
. -. ~ ~ .. : .. 

11 20 

On· ·we'dnesda.y .r ,July_ 22, 1959, at about 10: 20-.· p:;~ ... ~~.,,.~;;-
you sold and delivered and allowed,· permi.ttEtdF~ .·1r.· ':' .. 
and su.f:f.0:1:'ed the sale and deli very of alcohol'.!~~~-- · · 
be'\!C~Xd8 .. ,[~EtSD VJ.~~a ,Q t\'V"O one--quart bottles of"_~· .-,·.r .. ·:~z· 

Be.11s.nt:1ne beep in their original c·ontainer·:::r ·i: 

for eonsumptlon off your iicensed premises--' ariblA- :i 
e.llowed~ pe1:imi t"Ged and suffered the remo-vaL- citJ:c 
said al.coholic beverages in their originar. .· -
cont;a.inePs i"rom your licensedt premises;, i-lt' 1. 
violat:lon of :Rule 1 of State' Regulation No:•·~ 39~~,~;_ .. 

.. .. ~,"; 

,. '·. 

On: Wednesday.11 ·July 22, 1959 and prior there·t·o1,'::. 

· .. · ....... . 

you allowed~ permitted and suffered in and,:.up,:otJ;~~::- .. 
y011r l:leensed premises and had in your- p:oErs·er:if~1~6:n~,:._·:· 
obs1C'ene $·indecent 1, filthy, lewd, lasci v.ious:r--8.lttfH··i .. '._( _­
d:lsgus·b:tng. nm.'Gte:ri in form of photographs-,., itep:&.·~~~"--· : 
sentat:Lons .P pictures, cartoons, drawings·, ske:t'c~e;~;17j_,c~ 

:w1'!J:t tings .v stoJ~·:les, accounts· ·of events, etc--.-.-~ha:v.~;figt~ p _. · · 

obscene:JJ .indec~ent!l filthy, lewd, lascivious- a·nd·;:: ·o .. 

disgusting impo:et and meaning; in violation.: or:i. ,:. -
Rule 1? of State. Regulation No. 20.· 11 ' "/· 

On the evenlng of July 22, 1959., ·ABC agents vi s£1;~-~.:14·e.:~.~--~tU1n~:t.-s · 
licensed p1~emises and toolr seats at the bar. Atr 10:05: ·p_;~,in'.~:'. a1;'.1iri~~:ffr.-i\"}·~,­
carrylng a pe.p eP bag contalning empty quart beer· bottlers-::, e:~.it~:J?.~~:'}·~--:.:. · 

" .. 

the premises :;i placed tib.e ba.g con·Gaining :tlhe bottles· on ·th~!i:'O-a,·~--~_ .. ·afid'.·;:.. . 
ordered a glass of beer:1 1I1he bartender removed t_he bag, __ a·f,~):t~#t~~~:~-?.1.?-.~-~/: 
and served .thE3 customer·' the glass of beer. The man pi·c·l(e·a:::·up/,''tt.r,e;:~ ... -:·· .. :·'.:<"' 
glass ';and proceeded t;o a ·table from which he watched the~: p:~_9gp._~~';:_<;)~L' -: :-_ 
televisi.on() At. 10g~30 pom,~ the man returned to the bar·:;.~.:o:r-.de<ttEfd):.~·_;·: .. \?_~· ... · 
another glass of b1Jer~ ~md when served, the agen_ts ove~l!th.~~~:4j;.,·"~~~:~,~s-~~~ .... _: · 
to the ba.r·ter:1.1J.r~1~ Hi~wo qus.1')·tsH $ Thereafter the man pro·c·e'e-:de··d-~:.1tb·~~it1f~/. .. ' .. 
table with hi;e1 gls.s s of beer·_, · ~~he bartender entered_ tnEr r'~'.~:p:·:"-~'ci¢lti;:<J_.· ". 
·(kitchen) and a sho1~t ti.me later returned, approached-., ~he,,·~~~~~ ~~~;~,~'.~,9.'.;f ::-­
at the ·cable and whL~~pe1-ied some'lihing to him11 · rrhe agent:s-. ·watcli$d .. /the':'.' .. 
bartender retu1~:n tt) the kl'lichen and through the doo~--whi:¢J:i,\vi~;s~f-,'::~:;-_~, _.._::,•:::::?_:_" 

partly open~ obse:pved h:l.m place large. brown l(ot tle s i~'l'.}l'~ .. ·P."~p·~'.~!.b_~~;> "· .__., .- .. 
and then walk away~) About two or three minut,es thereai.ter~~..,?tlte-,·;\' __ ,_,. . 
bartender~ xieturned to the br.:i.:&.room and resumed tending· ba'.r;;;::·,:,_::A~;'!·f~' .. : :'-::"­
·10~55 p$mo the man whom t;he agents kept under. observat"tO:i1'~'·t.,ep;~~>pJ;~e:.·:· 

:' 't : .r 0 ~<· ·~~ , ; ,; j,,: -~:~'} " ' "I 
: (: ·,· ~ . " . 

'). 
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. premises throµgh the front· door,. and ::_:>roceeded ·to enter hfs.,1. auto­
mobile parked near the rear entrance. Twb of the agents ·approached 
the man and inquired of him what was· in the paper. bag on·the front 
seat.· rrhe man answered that it :contained two bottles of beer which 
he had purchased ·prior to 10 :OO .. p~m.- and which· et th.er the bartender \ 
or his mother (bQth of whom were .stockholders and offlcers of · 
defendant 'corporate-licensee),. placed in the· car·~ 1rhe a:ge·nts .. and 
·the man entered the premises, identified thems.elves to the· bartender,· 
Eugene ·Ganstuss, and· to Theresa Gansfuss; his mother,. and Eugene st.ated 
he placed the bottles of beer in the patron's car before 10:00 p~m. 
that evening. I am satisfie.d that the two bottles of beer were 
purchased at the;time reported.by the agents. 

During the course o·r an inspection of the licensed premise$. .. 
the agents found a bag contai.n~rig pornographic literature, filthy 
photographs and sketches· and miscellaneous indecent articles and 
_pictures. This offense is: aggravated by the volume and content 
of the indecent .ma 'l!ter. · · · 

. Defendant has no prior adjudicat~d record. I shall suspend · 
its license qn Charge 1 for fiftee~ days (~e KuTiSzewski, Bulletin · 
1278, Item 9) and on Charge 2 for fifteen da:y-a. ~ Re Mu.chnicki and 
Wozniak, Bulletin 1076, Item 6); making a total suspension of .. 
thirty days. Five days will be .. remitted t;oi-' ·the plea el;ltered he~ein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days• · · 

: ! 

Accordingly, it is, on t]iis 17th day of September,· l.959 1 

ORDERED that Plenary Ret~il Cons.umptiqn License C-1, issued', 
by the Township. Committee of Fr~nklin Township to The ·Ch:iicken Coop,",: 
A New Jersey Corp., for premises E/S of Sidney Road and s/s. of · 
Lansdowne Road, Frankl.in Tovmship, be· and the. s imie is here by · i 

suspended for twenty-five (25) c;lays, commenctng at 2:00 a·•XJl•i Monday, 
September 28, 1959, and terminating· at .. 2:00 a.in-., Friday, October , : 
23, ~959. . -

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.DIRECTOR. 

6 •. SEIZUHE - 'FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS .... TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL - APPLICAr.I'ION FOH HETURN OF lVI0 1rOR VEHICLE TO ITS OWNER 
WHO TRANSPORTED SUCH ILLICIT· '.ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DENIED - MOTOR 
VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAG~S ORDERED.FORFEITED. . 

In the.~Matter 1of the Seizure 
on July 12,~ .1959 ·of a g'allon. 
jug of alcohol· and a Ford sedan: · 
on the White Horse Pike in the .. : · 
Borough· of Haddon Heights, C:ounty · 
of Camden and s·tate of New Jer'sey. 

---------------------------~---------

) 

) 

) 

Case No. 10,·039 

ON BEARING · 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER: 

Haywood Worley, Jr., Pro se. 
I., Edward Amada, Esq·., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic· 

~:Beverage ·control. 

BY THE, DIRECTOR: ::./ 
.,, 

The Hearer has filed th~ following.Report hereirt: 

"Thi·s matter came on for~., hearing pursuant. to n.s •. 33:1 ... 66 
to determine whether a gallon ·jug. o.f alcohol arid a Fo~d sedan, 
described in a schedule attached he.rat.01 ~eized on July «.~2, 1959 

f\ on the .Vlhl te Horse Pike; Haddon Heigh.ts·, New Jersey, constitute 
unlawful property and should be ·forfeited. 

! 

/, 
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. . ·: . "Haywopd Worl~y, the registered owner of_ the F1ord s~_d!-3-n,· 
a.ppe:ared· ·,at the hearfng"··:a.nd· sought its returne ·No one opp6-S-~c\-
forfei t·ur•e :oi' the alcoholo · -=·-.. · 

. ' 

: .· .. -·:.:'·'~'It. appears: :Crom-~he· ev:t:d.ance. presented that local police 
officers>halted-<the- Fo~d· .sedan on: :the above date and location . 
bec_ause t'hey-: had' ·reasori tb believe that illicit alcohol was"--bering 
tran's·ported' ·there·in•·· The· officers-, ascertained that the.re were ·: 

· .~:«3ven lnale :passengers- ·1,n: the car including Haywood Worley, an.d· they 
~isco~re_re __ d ·a:: .~allon jug of alcohol under the front seat. TJ1_e· jug · 
di'd·- not hav.e·'affixed thereto any stamp indicating the .payment of tax 
on alc,ohol:tc be·verages q Thereupon the . officers took into cua:to~dy 
the alcohol and car, and arrested Worley and another passenger. 
Lat.er the alcohol and ca~ were, turned over to ABC agents • 

. ·.,p :. '•. ·. . . - : .'. •' ·1.' : 

· .·· - . '~A sanip'le ·of the· contents of. the 1 jug was analyzed by the 
Division chenifst,- who· reports- ,that i.t is alcohol and water· f'it 
f'or beve'r'age· purposes with an alcoholic content 'by volume of' 
40 percent. - · · 

·,. ."It·. app~ars fi-orit Worley 1 s testimony. that. ha and !a number 
of:·.cc;nnpa~:+~ns le.ft .the:tr home. in Philadelphia and drov~ to Lawnside, 
N. · J .• ,. wheJ?~-·they .purchased the moonshine alcohol, eviqently f'or 

.. cop.sump-ti.op. py ·the group of- men·., 
' " . . . ' ~ ' .. ' 

· "The s~i z,ed alcohol is. illicit because of the absence of ·a 
ta:x. 's·t.amp. on any ·of the jars s. R ~S. 33: 1-1 ( i), R.S. ·33 :-1-88. · 
Such illicit alcohol and the motor vehicle in wh~ch it

1

was trans­
ported and found .constitute tmlawful property and are subject to 
fo'._t'.felture_~ · ·R.S •. 33:1-l(y),. Ros •. 33.:1-2, H.S. 33:1-66. 

. . 'tt··~ha··_ cl;rcumsta:nces presented do not disclose any justif~able 
. grounci{ \l,p·6n .which the Director can exercise his discretionary 
· aut_hotiJ;y t-o ·;return the car to Worley. He is not an urtwi tting 
.v:tolatdr ,of ·the- law. (RttSo 33:1-66(e) ).. I therefore· recommend 
that his request fo.r return of the car be denied, and inste:ad the 
motor vehicle and alcohol ordered forfeited." 

No ·exceptions .:were - taken to the Hearer's RE}port within the 
time l~iiµ~ed by .Rule 4 of St_ate Regulation No. 28 •. 

. .A'fte·r 'carefully ·coris·id.ering the .facts and circumstances herein, 
I. concur' in th'e: rec.ortnnended' conclusions in the Hearer Is Report. and I 
adopt them· 0.S"my conclusions hereino · · ~ 

' . 
. ;.AcC-ordingly; ·.it is on this 16th day .of September, 1959, 

.. - DETERMINED and ORDERED tha·t the seized property, more fully 
describe·d.·in· Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes unlawful 
property, and the same.be and hereby is_for.feited in accordance 
with the provisions of R.So 33~1-66·, and shall be sold at public. 
sale, for the use of the State in accordance.with State Regulat·1on. 
No. 29 or_ retained for the use of hospitals and state, courity and 
municipal Tnst'itutions~ or destroyed in whole~ or in part, a,.t the . 
dire.ctlon ·o.f the· Director of the. Division of .Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

SCHEDULE 11 A" -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

-.1 ·-·, 1 gallon jug of alcohol , 
. ·1 .;.. Fo~d sedan, Serial No"' 98-BA-71463, Pennsylvania 

~~gistration N70-650. 
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7 •· SEIZURE.• FORFEITURE PHOCEEDINGS - , UNLICENSED SALE OF ALCOHOLIC· 
. BEVERAGES FROM MOTOR VEHICLES - APPLICATIONS FOR RETURN OP MOTOR 

. VEHICLES BY PERSONS ENGAGED IN SUCH UNLAWFUL SALE DENIED - MOTOR 
' J 

_ _) VEHIC·LES AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED. 

In the·· Matter of the Seizure ) 
on June·l4·, 1959 of a quantity 
of alcoholic b~ve~ag~s and a ) 
Chevrolet sedan in the vicinity 
of Portertown Road, in the Town- ) 
ship of Manpington, County of 
Salem. and State of .New Jersey. ) 
------~--------~~----------------------In the Matter o.f the Seizure on ) 
June 14, 1959 of a quart bottle> 
of whiskey and a·Mercury sedan in ) 
the vicinity of Porterttnm Road,.· in · 
the Township of Mannington, -County of ) 
·Salem and State oi: New Jer_sey • 
-----------------------~---~---------~-Dorothy Ad.ielia Corsey; Pro see 
Morris Venning Brown, Pro se. 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

-Case No. 10 1 002 

Case No. 10 1 003 · 

I.· Edward Amada, Esq., appearin.g for the Division ·or Alcoholic 
Beverage C6ntro1.: 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·The Hearer has filed the .following Re1port herein: 

"These matters, both involving substantially the .same facts, 
may be decided together. They came on for hearing pur·suant to 
·R.s·. 33 :l-66 to determine whether Dorothy Ad:J.elia Corsey• s Chevrolet 
sedan and, a quantity of ta.xpaid alcoholic beverages found therein, 
and whether Morris Venning Brown's Mercury sedan and a quant·i ty of 
taxpaid alcoholic beverages found_ therein, both seized on June·l4,. 
1959 at a picnic and revival meeting in,the vicinity of Portertown 
Road, Mannington Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property 
and should be forfeited., · · 

'"The seizure wa·s made by ABC agents because Dorothy Adielia 
Corsey and.Morris Venning Brown ·were selling such alcoholic beverages, 
including sales to an ABC agent, without a license. Both admitted.· 

:.. that they made such unlawful sales. Both claim that such picnic or 
meeting is an annual event, and that they did not know it was un­
lawful to·sell·alcoholic beverages at such an affair without a license. 

-11 rt has been uniformly a.rid consistently held that such an 
excuse will not be accepted; that· it is a matter of common knowledge, 
well .publicized over the years, that alcoholic beverages may not be 
soldwithout a·license,_ and that a person who engages in such­
activities cannot escape forfeiture of his property. Seizure Cas.e 

. No. 9382, Bulletin· 1179, Item 5; Seizure Case No. 9473:; Bulletin 
1192, Item 4. : 

·"A further consideration applicable to the instant cases. 
is tha.·t. although one day perm! ts for a social functio,n conducted 
by religious or other organizations are issued authorizing the 
sale of alcoholic beverages at a single affair, application for; 
such a permit by a private individual for private profit at suqh_ 
an affair' is. invariably refused ·on the ground that the o.rganization, 
and it ·alone, can secure such a .Privilege. 

"'Jl/hile the claimants praesent many sympathetic aspects, 
especially Morris Venning Brown,·in explaining the reasons they. 
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venturO"d into. the tmlawful sale of alcoholic bever~ges, nevertheless, 
i:O the· lit;ht of the .paramount need, as above stated, fqr striqt 
enfor.cement of the .l.iquor laws to prevent unlicensed sales of 
alcoholic beverages, ·I cannot believe that in good conscience either 
claimant ,can be said to have acted in unknowing violation of. th~ 
Alcoholic Beverage Law, one of the statutory prerequisites before 
the Director. can exercise his discretionary authority to direct the 
retu1·n of property subject to forfeituree 

"I therefore recommend. that an order be entered directir.ig 
the forfeitµre of ~he alcoholic beverages and,motor vehicles listed 
in Schedule ~A' • 11 · 

A letter received by the Division from Morris Venning Brown 
will be treated as an exception to the Heareris Report filed within 
the time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 280 Dorothy 
Adielia Corsey has not filed any· except~on ·t;o such Reportu 

I have given careful considerati9n to Mr. Brown's urgent 
appeal concerning the effect on his economic circu.rnst~nces·,.if 
the motor vehicle is not returned but shch is not a facto,r which 

I . 

may be considered to overcome the salutary principles of liquor 
control that persons selling alcoholic }>everages without a license 
cannot be relieved of forfeiture. C~o Seizure Case No. 7002, 
Bulletin 731, Item 2; where tt was s-a.id,, in effect, that motives 
which prompted violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law,, comparison 
of the character of the persons who have violated such law, and 
comp~.rison of the pecuniary loss that such· persons may su.ff·er are 
spec.ulative, ·difficult of determination and not to be considered 
as factors in the case. 

After carefully considering the transcript, the Hearer's· 
Report and the aforesaid letter of Morris Venning BroWri, I concur 
in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer• s Re·port and I adopt 
them as my conclusions ·hereinQ 

Accordingly, it is on this 17th day of September, 1959, 

DETERMINED ahd ORDERED that the seized property, more fully 
desc'ribed in Schedules "A" attached hereto, constitute unlawful 
property1·and the same be and hereby are forfeited in accordance 
wi-th the provisions of R.s. 33:1-66, and shall be sold at public 
sale for the use of the State in accordance with State Regulation 
No. 29 or retained-for the use of hospitals and state, county · 
and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at 
the direct-ion of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. · 

I WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOH 

SCHEDULE 11 An 

AS TO CASE NO. 10,002 

37 ~· cans of ·b~er 
l bottle .of whiskey 
l - ·chev~olet sedan,Serial No. 

73553~ New Jersey Registration 
i.: ZUR69. 

AS TO CASE NO·. 10 ,·003 

1 quart bottle of whiskey 
1 - Mercury·sedan, Serial 

No" 95651\12, N. J .• 
Registration Zl48T 

.• 
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H. DISCIPiiINARY PHOCEEDINGS ·- SALE IN VIOLATION 0111 RULE 1 OP s~rATE 
REGULATION NOo 38 - PHIOR HECOHD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DA!S, 

·LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter ·or Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 
CHARLES PALESTIS 
t/a YALE TAVERN ) 
80 Mallory Avenue 
Jersey City 4, .N. Je ) 

. Holder of Plenary Retail Con~umption . j 
License C-524, issued by the Municipal 
Board of_ Alcoholic Beverage Control of . ) 
the City of Jersey City • 
.. ---..... --.. -- ...... .., ... ---... -- .... --------- .. --·- ---- ..... -· 
Defendant-licensee, Pro se • 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OlIDER 

Dora Po Rothschild, Appearing for Division or Alcoholic B~verage 
Control'e-

BY THE DIRE.CTOR: · 
j 

Defendant.pleaded rion vult·to a charge alleging that· during 
prohibited hours he sold an alcoholic beverage in its original con­
tainer for of·.f-premises consumption, in violation of Rule l of 
State Regulatibn No. 38. 

On Sunday, August 2, 1959, at about 2:10 p.m., an ABC agent, 
who was in defendant's premises purchase¢! from a. bartender a.· pint · -~­
bottle of whiskey for off-premises consumption. The agent left··· 
with the bottle and he and other agents returned to the premises . 
and identified themselves to the licensee and· the barte.nde.~•· · . 

I .:;~ " : 

D~fen~ant has a prior record. Effective ~arc~ 29: i959,. 
'his license was suspended for f'ifteen days by the local ·issuing 
·authority for employing a person without :an identification card .... 
required by a· local ordinance. I shall susp.end defendant's l~cens~ 
for the· minimum period of :fifteen days (Re Kozlowski, ,Bulletin 1281, 
Item·ll)~ to which five days will be added because of the prior 

t 1 dissimilar violation within the past five_years (Re ·Sherry, _Bulletin 
1295~ Item 4), making a total su~pension bf twenty days~ Five days 
will be remitted for the plea, leaving a n~t suspension· of fifteen ·· 
·da:ys. 1 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of September;, 1959,. · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail' Consumpt.ion License C-524, 
issued. by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the ·. . ., i 

City of Jersey City to Charles Palestis; t/a Yale Tavern, for premises 
BO Mallory Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspende.d. ·. 
for fifteen (15) days, cqmmencing at 2 a.m. Mond.ay, September. 28, 
1959, and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, October 13, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES '110 MINORS ..., LICENS:E SUSPENDED 
.FOR 15 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PI~Ae 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JULIA BROOKS 
t/a RIVERVIEW TAVERN 
821 McBride Avenue 
West Paterson, Ne J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-8, issued by the Mayor and 
Borough Council of ·the Borough of. ' } 
West Patersono 

-------------------------~-----~--=---~-
Defendant-licensee~ Pro ss~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq. 9 Appeari.ng for Division of, Alcoholic 
Bev~rage Control. 

I 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded P...2E: ~ to a charge alleging that, on 
July 11.and 18 1 1~59~ and on divers days prior thereto, she sold, 
served and deliveted alcoholic beverages to a minor, end permitt~d 
the consumption of such bev0rages by said minor in and upon her . 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On July 11~ 1959, Paul !<= .. .,,_ (age 19) purchased six cans of 
beer at the licensed premises rrom a bartendero On July 18 Paul 
purchased a few drinks of beer at the bar or the licensed premises 
and state\d that he had previously been served with and consumed 
beer at such baro Paul later directed ABC agents to the lice:Qsed 
premises and identiried ChaJ~l-as Preston as the person who sold him 
the beer··on July 18<> Paul ste.ted t;ha t he was not asked his age on 
a:ny occasion wh.6n he purchased beer at the premises. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo The licensee 
submitted a le·tter setting forth alleged mitigating circumstances,. 
part of which is not in accord with the established facts and part 
of which does not present any ground for the imposition of less 
than the minimum penaltye I shall suspend dei'endant's license for 
a period of fifteen days~ the minimum penalty imposed for sale of 
alcoholic beverages to a 19-year~old minore Re Stirpe,·Bulletin 
1294, Item·7o Fi1.re da.ys will be remitted for the plea entered· 
hereinJ' leavi.ng a. ne·t suspension ot: ten days~ 

Accordingly, it is» on this 28th·day of September 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Re·tail Consumption License 0-8, issued 
by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of West Paterson to 
Julia Brooks, t/a Riverview Tavern~ for premises 821 McBri.d~ :Avenue, 

·west Paterson, be and the same is_ hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, commencing at 3 aomo Monday» Oct~ober 5D 1959, and terminating 
at 3. a.,m,. Thursday, .O.ctober 15» 1959~ 


